
HQ/EN/Proc./GC-III        Dt. 14.05.2018 

 

Sub.: Balance General Consultancy Services for Khurja – Sahnewal and Khurja – Dadri 

Section of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor    

 

EOI for above consultancy was published on 29.09.2017 and 20.10.2017.  Total 7 applications 

were received in response to EOI on 13.10.2017 and 08.11.2017. Out of 7 Applications, following 

Consultants were short listed:- 

1. TERA International Group INC, USA 

2. Egis Rail S.A, France and Egis India Consulting Engineers Private limited, India 

3. Mott MacDonald Pvt. Ltd., India 

4. Aarvee Associates Architects Engineers and Consultants Private limited India and  Calibre 

Professional Services One Pty.LTD-Australia 

Proposals were received on 27.03.2018  and following consultants submitted their proposal;- 

1. AARVEE Associates Architect Engineers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd. India in JV with Calibre 

Professional Services One Pty.LTD-Australia 

2. Egis Rail – Egis India Consortium  

 

Technical points assigned to each consultants are as follows : 

1. AARVEE Associates Architect Engineers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd. India in JV with 

Calibre Professional Services One Pty.LTD-Australia 

Evaluation Criteria  Maximum 

Marks  

Marks Obtained 

Specific Experience of the consultant relevant to 

the assignment  

10 7 

Adequacy & quality  of the proposed methodology 

and work plan  

30 22.67 

Key expert qualification and competence for the 

assignment  

60 52.78 

Total  100 82.45 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2. EGIS Rail – EGIS India Consortium  
Evaluation Criteria  Maximum 

Marks  

Marks 

Obtained 

Specific Experience of the consultant relevant to 

the assignment  

10 7 

Adequacy & quality  of the proposed methodology 

and work plan  

30 23.33 

Key expert qualification and competence for the 

assignment  

60 51.92 

Total  100 82.25 

 

  



FORM IVB . Adjustments - Currency Conversion  - Evaluated Price 

S.No.   Proposal Prices Adjustments  Evaluated Price(s)  Conversion to currency of evaluation Financial 

Scores 

  Consultants Names Currency  Amount (1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) Exchange rate(s) 

(4) 

Proposals Prices (5) = (3) * 

(4) (INR) 

(6) 

1 M/s. AARVEE Associates 

Architects Engineers & 

Consultants Pvt. Ltd. (India), in 

JV  with Calibre Professional 

Services One Pty. Ltd. Australia 

INR             244,32,800.00  Nil             244,32,800.00  1                     244,32,800.00    

USD                    63,040.00  Nil                    63,040.00  64.8514                       40,88,232.26    

                                  285,21,032.26  95.43 

2 EGIS Rail - EGIS India 

Consortium  

INR             272,17,210.00  Nil             272,17,210.00  1                     272,17,210.00    

                              272,17,210.00  100 

 

 

  



Form IVC, QCBS - Combined Technical & Financial Evaluation - Award Recommendation 

        

  Technical Evaluation Financial Evaluation 

Combined 

Evaluation 

Consultants Names Technical 

Scores (t) 

Weighted 

Scores S(t) xT 

Technical 

Rank 

Financial 

Scores S(f) 

Weighted 

Scores S(f)xF 

Scores 

S(t)T+S(f)F 

Rank 

M/s. AARVEE Associates 

Architects Engineers & 

Consultants Pvt. Ltd. (India), in 

JV  with Calibre Professional 

Services One Pty. Ltd. Australia 

82.45 65.96 I 95.43 19.09 85.05 II 

EGIS Rail - EGIS India 

Consortium  

82.25 65.80 II 100.00 20.00 85.80 I 

Award Recommendation  To highest Combined Technical & financial Score 

Consultant's Name : EGIS Rail - EGIS India Consortium  

 



 

Name of the Winning Consultant,  Price, Duration and Summary Scope of the Contract 

:-  

Name : EGIS Rail – EGIS India Consortium  

Name of the Consultant Currency Amount 
EGIS Rail – EGIS India Consortium INR 2,72,17,210.00 

 

Duration :  8 months  

Summary Scope of the Contract : Balance General Consultancy Services for Khurja – 

Sahnewal and Khurja – Dadri Section  

Scopes includes   

1. Query response and amendment to Bid Document for System Work CP – 305 based on  

Pre Bid  Queries  

2.  Technical and Financial Evaluation for System Work CP – 105, 304 and  305 (Khurja – 

Dadri,  Khurja – Pilkhani and Pilkhani – Sahnewal) 

3. Updation of Estimate for System Work CP – 105, 304 and  305  

4. Finalization of Draft Contract Agreement for System Work CP – 105, 304  and 305 

 
 


